
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2242

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 12, 2026


SMID COMPONENT OF DAY-NULM

NO. 2242.     SHRI KARAN BHUSHAN SINGH

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government maintains the data on the number of Self-Help Groups (SHGs), Area Level Federations (ALFs) and City Level Federations (CLFs) formed under the Social Mobilization and Institution Development (SMID) component of the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), if so, the details thereof, State/UT and Urban Local Body/District/city-wise;

(b) whether such disaggregated data includes information on the functional status of these institutions such as frequency of meetings, savings regularity, bookkeeping and access to bank credit, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons for not capturing these key performance indicators at the national level; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to standardise and mandate uniform reporting formats across States and Urban Local Bodies for capturing granular, verifiable and outcome-oriented data on SHGs and federations under SMID and if so, the details thereof along with the timeline and institutional mechanism envisaged for the same?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a): The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) maintains data on the number of Self-Help Groups (SHGs), Area Level Federations (ALFs) and City Level Federations (CLFs) formed under the SMID component only at State/UT level. The information under the SMID Component, as received from States/UTs from the year 2014 to 2024 (as on September 30, 2024) is annexed at Annexure-I.
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(b): The centrally maintained data primarily relates the physical and financial progress, such as the number of SHGs/federations formed, fund released and credit linkages facilitated. Disaggregated data on functional performance indicators such as frequency of meeting, regularity of savings, quality of bookkeeping and extent of access to bank credit is not uniformly captured or aggregated at the national level.

 While DAY-NULM operational guidelines prescribe such indicators for monitoring at the ULB and State Level, their collection and use are largely decentralized and intended for local capacity building and supervision rather than for standardized national-level reporting.


(c): DAY-NULM mission concluded on 30.09.2024. There is no proposal for uniform reporting format across all states/UTs.
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ANNEXURE-I REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 2242
TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 12, 2026 REGARDING ‘SMID COMPONENT OF DAY-NULM’


STATE/UT-WISE SELF-HELP GROUPS (SHGS), AREA LEVEL FEDERATIONS

(ALFS) & CITY LEVEL FEDERATIONS (CLFS) FORMED


S. No State/UT Name No. of SHGs
formed

No. of ALFs Formed No. of CLFs
Formed

1 A&N Islands 124 3 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 108178 3456 76
3 Arunachal Pradesh 714 20 0
4 Assam 24660 1054 18
5 Bihar 37365 1447 36
6 Chandigarh 689 6 1
7 Chhattisgarh 36580 1223 64
8 Goa 1406 43 4
9 Gujarat 41182 495 59
10 Haryana 9502 65 0
11 Himachal Pradesh 4948 274 42
12 J&K 4405 65 0
13 Jharkhand 24288 916 8
14 Karnataka 45410 1843 50
15 Kerala 27250 1890 62
16 Ladakh 58 0 0
17 Madhya Pradesh 65459 2292 101
18 Maharashtra 117896 3954 289
19 Manipur 3535 84 0
20 Meghalaya 510 9 0
21 Mizoram 1388 67 10
22 Nagaland 809 88 6
23 NCT of Delhi 1332 11 0
24 Odisha 43528 1632 9
25 Puducherry 1103 107 3
26 Punjab 11431 191 2
27 Rajasthan 34644 972 32
28 Sikkim 129 6 0
29 Tamil Nadu 145718 4205 87
30 Telangana 53611 1286 79
31 Tripura 5497 291 5
32 Uttar Pradesh 74418 1413 179
33 Uttarakhand 4511 183 1
34 West Bengal 70267 2941 139
  ALL INDIA          10,02,545               32,532               1,362

